

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO
CRLP NO: 17491 OF 2025

Between:

Marneni Ravi Bernaiah, S/o Late Arogyaiah,

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court buildings, Hyderabad.
2. Putti Vinay Kumar, S/o Bala Chinnaiah, Occ. Contract Employee, R/o Kammagudem Village of Marriguda Mandal, Nalgonda District, Temporarily residing at Flat NO. 103, JLNR Residency, Venkata Sai Nagar, K.V.Ranga Reddy, Jillelguda, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 121 of 2021, on the file of the Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Devarakonda against the petitioner /Accused.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner in C.C. No. 121 of 2021, on the file of the Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Devarakonda, pending disposal of the Criminal Petition.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the High Court Order dated 26.02.2026 upon hearing the arguments of SRI MADANU NARESH Advocate for the Petitioner and Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

Post on 04.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till
31.08.2026.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Devarakonda.
2. One CC to SRI. MADANU NARESH Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana,
Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

LIST ON:04.08.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.17491 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

